Individuals and others(3) ..... 39,504 354,696 22.95

Foreign investors ..... 544 527,712 34.18

Total ..... 40,441 1,544,300 100.00

Notes:

(1) 100 Shares constitute one unit of Shares. See “Description of the Shares and Certain Regulations—Unit Share System”.

(2) 128 units of Shares included in the “Other domestic corporations” category and 40 Shares not constituting one unit of Shares

are held under the name of JASDEC.

(3) As of April 30, 2018, 12 units of Shares of treasury stock were included under the “Individuals and others” category.

As of July 31, 2018, the Company’s Directors together held 8,303 thousand Shares, representing 5.3 per cent. of
total Shares in issue at that date.

65

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out the unaudited consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Company as of
July 31, 2018, which has been extracted without material adjustment from the Company’s unaudited quarterly
consolidated financial statements as of the same date, and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds:

As of July 31, 2018

Actual As adjusted

(Millions of yen)

Short-term debt:
Short-term borrowings(1) ..... 37,445 37,445

Current portion of long-term debt(1) ..... 3,652 3,652

Current portion of lease obligations ..... 5,581 5,581

Total short-term debt ..... 46,678 46,678

Long-term debt:
Long-term debt(1) ..... 64,729 64,729

Lease obligations ..... 10,794 10,794

The Bonds now being issued ..... — 35,000

Total long-term debt ..... 75,523 110,523

Net Assets
Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock:

Authorised: 283,680,000 Shares

Issued: 154,516,369 Shares ..... 19,661 19,661

Capital surplus ..... 15,678 15,678

Retained earnings ..... 56,637 56,637

Treasury stock, at cost: 1,303 Shares ..... (2) (2)

Accumulated other comprehensive income:
Net unrealised gains on securities ..... 114 114

Revaluation reserve for land ..... (1,053) (1,053)

Deferred losses on hedges ..... (72) (72)

Foreign currency translation adjustments ..... (1,296) (1,296)

Accumulated adjustments for retirement benefit ..... 97 97

Total accumulated other comprehensive income ..... (2,210) (2,210)

Stock acquisition rights ..... 271 271

Non-controlling interests ..... 263 263

Total net assets ..... 90,298 90,298

Total capitalisation and indebtedness ..... 212,499 247,499

Notes:

(1) These borrowings and debt were unsecured.

(2) As of July 31, 2018, the Company had no contingent liabilities.

(3) Save as disclosed above, there has been no material change in the capitalisation and indebtedness, contingent liabilities and

guarantees of the Group since July 31, 2018.

66

PARK24 CO., LTD.

The Group is the largest parking facility operator and manager in Japan in terms of the total number of parking
spaces. As of October 31, 2017, the Group operated or managed 18,255 parking facilities containing 683,707 parking
spaces in Japan, and 2,206 parking facilities containing 547,263 parking spaces in its overseas operations. The total
numbers of parking sites and parking spaces managed worldwide were 20,461 and 1,230,970, respectively. In Japan,
the Group’s parking business operates its 24-hour unmanned metered parking facilities under the brand name “Times”,
in which the Group primarily leases (and in certain circumstances, purchases) land for parking facilities, and designs